

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

Docket Nos. 14, 15, 17, 18, & 19 MAP 2022 (Consolidated)

DOUG McLINKO,

Appellee,

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,**

Appellants.

TIMOTHY BONNER, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,**

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS UNITED
FOUNDATION, AND THE PRESIDENTIAL COALITION, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF ALL APPELLEES**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 244 & 293 MD 2021 dated January 28, 2022.

**PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esq. (PA49520)
Jeremy A. Mercer, Esq. (PA86480)
6 PPG Place, Third Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 235-4500
*Counsel for Amici Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

A. The Sole Question Before This Court Is Whether Act 77 Is Unconstitutional 6

B. The Language of Pennsylvania Constitution Article VII, Section 14 Confirms Non-In-Person Voting Is Limited to the Situations Specified Therein 8

 1. The constitutional amendment of 1967 was limited..... 9

 2. There is no evidence the voters in 1967 understood the change from “may” to “shall” effectuated the tectonic interpretative shift the Commonwealth urges 10

 3. This Court’s precedent undermines the Commonwealth’s reliance on the change from “may” to “shall” 13

C. Relevant Legislative History Supports the Commonwealth Court’s Interpretation of Pennsylvania Constitution Article VII, Section 14..... 16

 1. Legislative history of Senate Bill 6 confirms the 1967 amendment did not substantively change Article VII, Section 14 16

 2. Legislative history of subsequent amendments to Article VII, Section 14 confirms that any expansion of non-in-person voting must be by way of a constitutional amendment 18

 a. Legislative history behind the November 5, 1985 Amendment to Article VII, Section 14 expressly recognizes that expansion of non-in-person voting must be by way of a constitutional amendment 19

 b. Legislative history behind the November 4, 1997 Amendment to Article VII, Section 14 confirms that expansion of non-in-person voting must be by way of a constitutional amendment 21

3.	Legislative history of subsequent attempts to amend Article VII, Section 14 confirms that any expansion of non-in-person voting must be by way of a constitutional amendment	23
D.	The Maxim <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> Supports the Commonwealth Court’s Interpretation of Article VII, Section 14	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....	34
	RULE 127 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apt. Ass'n of Metro. Pittsburgh v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 261 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2021)	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Commw. ex rel. Barratt v. McAfee</i> , 81 A. 85 (Pa. 1911)	passim
<i>Busser v. Snyder</i> , 128 A. 80 (Pa. 1925)	6, 7, 10, 31
<i>Commw. ex rel. Carson v. Collier</i> , 62 A. 567 (Pa. 1905)	31
<i>Citizens Committee to Recall Rizzo v. Board of Elections</i> , 367 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1976)	passim
<i>Commw. v. Moir</i> , 49 A. 351 (Pa. 1901)	6, 29, 31, 33
<i>Etter v. McAfee</i> , 78 A. 275 (Pa. 1910)	10, 31
<i>Kegerise v. Delgrande</i> , 183 A.3d 997 (Pa. 2018)	31
<i>Lawless v. Jubelirer</i> , 789 A.2d 820 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 811 A.2d 974 (Pa. 2002)	16, 31
<i>Commw. ex rel. Maurer v. Witkin</i> , 25 A.2d 317 (Pa. 1942)	31
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (Pa. 1868)	passim
<i>Reginelli v. Boggs</i> , 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018)	31

<i>Respublica v. Gibbs</i> , 3 Yeates 429 (Pa. 1802)	31
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 223 A.3d 1272 (Pa. 2020)	31, 33
<i>Yocum v. Commw.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)	10

Statutes and Other Authorities

1967 Pa. Laws 1048	9, 17
H.B. 82, 177th Leg. (Pa. 1993)	24
H.B. 171 (PN 2015), 181st Leg. (Pa. 1997).....	21
H.B. 240 (PN 257), 169th Leg. (Pa. 1985)	19
H.B. 333, 193rd Leg. (Pa. 2009)	25
H.B. 846 (PN 952), 167th Leg. (Pa. 1983)	19
H.B. 846 (PN 3430), 167th Leg. (Pa. 1983)	19
H.B. 1454, 199th Leg. (Pa. 2015)	26
H.B. 1778, 200th Leg. (Pa. 2016)	27
H.B. 1865 (PN 2287), 179th Leg. (Pa. 1995)	21
H.B. 2595, 176th Leg. (Pa. 1992)	24
H.B. 2692, 192nd Leg. (Pa. 2008)	25
House Legislative Journal, Session of 1967, Vol. 1, No. 6 (January 30, 1967)	17, 18
House Legislative Journal, Session of 1983, No. 88, (October 26, 1983)	20
House Legislative Journal, Session of 1996, No. 31, (May 13, 1996)	22, 23

<u>https://ballotpedia.org/Pennsylvania Question 6, Voter Residency Requirements and Absentee Voting Amendment (May 1967)</u>	9, 11
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1(3).....	23
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14(a).....	15, 23, 28, 31
S.B. 205, 199th Leg. (Pa. 2015).....	25
S.B. 708, 197th Leg. (Pa. 2013).....	25
S.B. 1172, 195th Leg. (Pa. 2011).....	25
S.B. 1200, 165th Leg. (Pa. 1981).....	24
Senate Legislative Journal, Session of 1967, Vol. 1, No. 3, (January 16, 1967)	17
